

SEPTEMBER 20, 2017 HEARINGS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

CUSTOM POOLS LLC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that CUSTOM POOLS LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$100.00 per day for 65 days of activity for a total of \$6,500.00 for violation of Section 17-25-507(b) payable to the Committee. This amount will be reduced to \$3,250.00 if there are no further violations for 3 years and they pay this penalty in full within 6 months. CUSTOM POOLS LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

**ALLEN WAYNE WATSON, SR., D/B/A A & S CONSTRUCTION &
REMODELING**

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that ALLEN WAYNE WATSON, SR., d/b/a A & S CONSTRUCTION & REMODELING shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 1 day of activity for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against ALLEN WAYNE WATSON, SR., d/b/a A & S CONSTRUCTION & REMODELING to prevent him from performing work in violation. ALLEN WAYNE WATSON, SR., d/b/a A & S CONSTRUCTION & REMODELING shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

**JESSE REYNOLDS, D/B/A CEDAR RIVER CONTRACTORS
ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that JESSE REYNOLDS, d/b/a CEDAR RIVER CONTRACTORS shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 2 days of activity for a total of \$800.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against JESSE REYNOLDS, d/b/a CEDAR RIVER CONTRACTORS to prevent him from performing work in violation. JESSE REYNOLDS, d/b/a CEDAR RIVER CONTRACTORS shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

CUSTOM POOLS LLC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that CUSTOM POOLS LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$100.00 per day for 65 days of activity for a total of \$6,500.00 for violation of Section 17-25-507(b) payable to the Committee. This amount will be reduced to \$3,250.00 if there are no further violations for 3 years and they pay this penalty in full within 6 months. CUSTOM POOLS LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

KENNETH DAWN, D/B/A K & D ROOFING

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that KENNETH DAWN, d/b/a K & D ROOFING shall pay a civil penalty of \$100.00 per day for 25 days of activity for a total of \$2,500.00 for violation of Section 17-25-507(b) payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. KENNETH DAWN, d/b/a K & D ROOFING shall refrain

from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being appropriately licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

DAN CURTWRIGHT, D/B/A D C CONSTRUCTION

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that DAN CURTWRIGHT, d/b/a D C CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 20 days for a total of \$8,000.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against DAN CURTWRIGHT, d/b/a D C CONSTRUCTION to prevent him from performing work in violation. DAN CURTWRIGHT, d/b/a D C CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

JAMMIE NASH, D/B/A NASH CONSTRUCTION

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that JAMMIE NASH, d/b/a NASH CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 8 days of activity for a total of \$3,200.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against JAMMIE NASH, d/b/a NASH CONSTRUCTION to prevent him from performing work in violation. JAMMIE NASH, d/b/a NASH CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

ALL AROUND MASONRY

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of ALL AROUND MASONRY is hereby revoked for fraud or deceit in obtaining a license ALL AROUND MASONRY shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

TIMOTHY KNIGHT, D/B/A KNIGHT'S CONCRETE

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that TIMOTHY KNIGHT, d/b/a KNIGHT'S CONCRETE shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 1 day of activity for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against TIMOTHY KNIGHT, d/b/a KNIGHT'S CONCRETE to prevent him from performing work in violation. TIMOTHY KNIGHT, d/b/a KNIGHT'S CONCRETE shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

MARK ALAN MILIDONIS

ORDER

The Committee voted 4 to 2 that MARK ALAN MILIDONIS shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 240 days of activity for a total of \$96,000.00 for violation of Section 17-25-507(b) payable to the Committee. This amount is suspended until January 24, 2018, to give the contractor an opportunity to work with homeowner to resolve the issues on the project in violation. On January 24, 2018, the Committee will reevaluate this penalty. MARK ALAN MILIDONIS shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being appropriately licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

38662 STANLEY DOUGLAS DBA - DOUGLAS POOLS & PONDS \$12,000.00
reduced to \$2,000.00 if no further violations for 3 years
10791 DENNIS LEE MITCHELL \$48,000.00 reduced to \$1,000.00 if no further
violations for 3 years and pay any judgment
43637 JOE THOMAS DBA - JOE'S REMODELING \$9,600.00 reduced to
\$400.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, and no pursue any
claim against the homeowner
43667 ROY ALLEN JOSENERGER DBA - JOSENERGER'S
CONSTRUCTION \$400.00
23480 WAYNE TURNER DBA - TURNER & DUNCAN DESIGN &
CONSTRUCTION \$20,000.00 redced to \$600.00 if no further violations for 3
years and pay any judgment obtained by the homeowner
43688 SHAWN WILLIAMS DBA - WILLIAMS CONSTRUCTION \$10,000.00
reduced to \$400.00 if no further violations for 2 years and pay any judgment
43775 COLEMAN T, INC. \$400.00
22096 LARRY E. WHITE DBA - LARRY WHITE CUSTOM HOMES \$400.00
28786 DAVID WAYNE PEDANO DBA - SUPER CONSTRUCTION \$2,000.00